ORDINANCE NO. 1455

AN ORDINANCE appropriating the sum of \$270.00 from the General Fund of the City of Albany to purchase one Chevrolet Automobile for the Police Department of said City and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALIANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That there by and is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the City of Albany the sum of \$270.00 for the purchase of one Chevrolet Automobile for the use of the Police Department of said City.

Section 2. The Recorder is hereby authorized and directed to issue a general fund warrant in the sum of \$270.00, payable to the Don Densmoor Chevrolet Company for the purchase hereinabove set forth.

Section 3. Whereas, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany requires that this ordinance shall become immediately effective, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council July 27, 1938.

Approved by the Mayor July 27, 1938.

C.R. Ashton

ATTEST ARKATAS

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON COUNTY OF LINN

CITY OF ALBANY

ss.

I, K.R. Horton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing copy of Ordinance # 1455, has been by me carefully compared with the orginal Ordinance Bill #1569, and that it is a true and correct copy of the whole of said Ordinance bill # 1569, passed by the Council of the City of Albany, July 27, 1938, and approved by the mayor July 27, 1938.

Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, Orggon, this 28th day of July, 1938.

Recorder of the city of Albany, Oregon.